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Honorable Hank Sanders

Alabama State Senator

Post Office Box 1305

Selma, Alabama 36702

County Commission - Funds - Choctaw County

The Choctaw County Commission may allow a monument to be placed on the courthouse grounds.

Once accepted, the county may assume the responsibility of main​taining the monument.

Dear Senator Sanders:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS

1.
Can the Choctaw County Commission legally vote to accept, install, and maintain, on the Choctaw County Courthouse lawn, a memo​rial to a young woman killed in Choctaw County during the civil rights demonstrations of the 1960s?

2.
If not, can other memorials, which are cur​rently on the courthouse lawn, remain?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you state that a young woman was killed in the City of Butler in Choctaw County during the civil rights demon​strations of the 1960s.  You also relate that many people in the community wish to see a memorial to her memory erected on the Choctaw County Courthouse lawn.  It is my understanding that the memorial will be donated by private citizens to the county.


Section 11-3-11 of the Code of Alabama gives the county commis​sion broad authority “[t]o direct, control and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to the law.”  ALA. CODE § 11-3-11 (1989).  


The county is not prohibited by any provision of state law from accepting a donated memorial and allowing it to be placed on county property.  Because the county has exclusive jurisdiction over the use of county property, however, no memorial may be placed on county property without the permission of the county commission.


If the county wishes to allow the placement of monuments on county property, it should consider enacting general guidelines to govern what subjects and/or events may properly be considered for memorializa​tion.  The guidelines might be designed to ensure that the displays on its property, among other things, are of general interest to the citizens of the county, that they are not commercial advertising, and that they bear a sig​nificant historical or cultural connection to the county.


Because the answer to Question One is answered in the affirmative, there is no need to consider Question Two.

CONCLUSION


The Choctaw County Commission may allow a monument to be placed on the county courthouse grounds.  No monument may be erected on county property without the approval of the county commission.  If the county allows a monument to be erected on county property, it may assume the responsibility of maintaining the monument.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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